

SC 352/2025
STATE Vs. PINTU ALIAS BILAL
FIR No. 339/2025
PS (Nand Nagari)

04.10.2025

Present : Mohd. Iqrar, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Accused produced from J/C.

Arguments on charge heard on behalf of the State and file perused.

The case of the prosecution is that on 13.06.2025 at about 3.30 P.M. near Seemapuri District Park, Road No. 64, Nand Nagari, Delhi, within the jurisdiction of PS Nand Nagari, you alongwith your two associates Lucky and Lalu (who are not yet arrested) committed robbery of mobile phone make Oppo alongwith his purse containing Rs.3,500/- in cash from the possession complainant Arif. During the said robbery, accused Pintu inflicted injury on the neck of complainant with blade, a deadly weapon. Complainant apprehended accused Pintu at the spot and robbed mobile was recovered from his possession. Accused Pintu threw/disappear the weapon of offence i.e. blade with intention to screen himself from legal punishment.

Charge-sheet has been filed for the offence u/s 309(4)/311/317(2)/238(b)/3(5) BNS. From the above, a *prima facie* case is made out against the accused for the said offence. Charge framed accordingly, to which the accused is pleaded not guilty.

Be listed for PE on 31.10.2025. PWs at serial no. 1, 2, 3 & 4 be summoned for the said date. Fresh notice be issued to Ld. Secretary DLSA, Shahdara to appoint an Advocate from the Panel to the accused.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/04.10.2025