

SC 352/2025
STATE Vs. PINTU ALIAS BILAL
FIR No. 339/2025
PS (Nand Nagari)

23.12.2025

Present : Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Additional PP (Substitute) for State.
Accused produced from J/C.
Sh. Ashutosh Kumar Jha Dheeraj, Ld. LAC for accused.

PW-8 Shakeel is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Statement of accused u/s 294 Cr.P.C. (under Section 330 of BNSS) has been recorded, wherein accused has admitted MLC no. 004/85/25 dated 13.06.2025, MLC no. 002/85/25 dated 13.06.2025 and X-ray report bearing no. C/004/85/25 dated 13.06.2025. In view of the same, Dr. Anam Fatima (J.R.), Dr. Manish Mahendra (CMO), Dr. Samaksh Dhawan (M.S.), Dr. Yash Chaudhary (J.R.) and Dr. Sharad Verma (CMO) are dropped from the list of witnesses.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the accused also admits the opinion of Dr. Kritika on the MLC of complainant Arif Ex.PA-2 at point A, which is 'simple' and on the MLC of the accused Ex.PW-1, at point A, which is 'grievous'. Hence, examination of Dr. Kritika is also dispensed with.

IO/SI Ashish is present today and submits that PW HC Gaurav is on leave today. PW HC Gaurav alongwith IOs be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for remaining PE on **16.01.2026**. Rehnumai of accused through V/C on 06.01.2026.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/23.12.2025